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April 19, 2012

Glenn von Gonten
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

1220 S. St. Francis Drive L

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Periodic Progress Report for the Benson-Montin-Greer Highway 537 Truck
Receiving Station 2009 Oil Release, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. von Gonten:

On behalf of Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation (BMG), Animas Environmental
Services, LLC (AES) has prepared this Periodic Progress Report detailing site activities at the
BMG Highway 537 Truck Receiving Station 2009 oil release location. This Periodic Progress
Report provides details of groundwater monitoring and sampling events conducted at the
site in November 2011 and February 2012. Sampling was conducted in accordance with
recommendations presented in the Site Investigation Report prepared by AES and submitted
on April 10, 2009.

1.0 Site Information

1.1 Site Location

The BMG Highway 537 Truck Receiving Station consists of eight 500 barrel (bbl) oil storage
tanks, one 600 bbl oil storage tank, one 80 bbl open top waste tank, and various pumps and
meters associated with crude oil transport truck loading, unloading, and pipeline transport.
Surface ownership in the area where the release occurred includes private land owned by
the Schmitz Ranch.

The truck receiving station is located along the south side of New Mexico State Highway 537
and is adjacent to the Los Ojitos Arroyo, which eventually drains to Largo Canyon. The facility
is described legally as being located within the SW% SW% NW Section 18, T25N, R3W in Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico. Latitude and longitude were recorded as being N36.39866 and
W107.19328. A topographic site location map, based on an excerpt from the United States
Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Schmitz Ranch, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
topographic quadrangle (USGS 1963), is included as Figure 1. An aerial map with site plan,
including existing monitor wells, is presented as Figure 2.
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1.2 Release History

On January 29, 2009, a Western Refining truck driver discovered crude condensate within
the bermed area around the storage tanks, on the south side of Tank #1, and immediately
contacted BMG. BMG personnel arrived on-site later in the morning and confirmed a leak at
a buried 6-inch line between the storage tanks and the truck loading pump. BMG isolated
the line and emptied it of residual oil. BMG then contacted Mr. Brandon Powell, New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), to provide notification and intended response to
the release. Also on January 29, 2009, BMG contracted with TNT Excavating (TNT) to remove
the buried 6-inch line in order to determine where the leak originated.

On January 30, 2009, TNT used a trackhoe to excavate an area around the buried 6-inch line
measuring 10 feet by 20 feet by 15 feet in depth. AES collected soil samples from the base
of the excavation for field screening with a photo-ionization detector (PID) organic vapor
meter (OVM). Field screening results at 12 feet below ground surface (bgs) were 5,861 parts
per million (ppm) volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and at 15 feet bgs VOCs were
measured at 6,640 ppm. Additionally, AES collected one soil sample at 15 feet bgs for
laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) and total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). The soil sample was analyzed by Hall Environmental
Analysis Laboratory (Hall), Albuquerque, New Mexico. The analytical results of the soil
sample collected on January 30, 2009, had total BTEX concentrations of 1,657 mg/kg and
total TPH concentrations of 20,300 mg/kg.

Following a thorough inspection of the buried 6-inch line, BMG personnel discovered a small
external corrosion hole, measuring approximately 1/8 inch in diameter, along the bottom of
the pipe near the truck loading pumps. Because it was determined that the leak had
impacted soils to at least 15 feet bgs, and due to the presence of tanks, buried pipe, buried
conduit, and fixed pumps and meters within the release area, BMG and AES, in consultation
with NMOCD, concluded that excavating additional soils in order to determine the extent of
the release would be difficult and that an assessment of the release area by installing soil
borings and monitor wells would be the most appropriate assessment method.

On February 2, 2009, the 6-inch line was repaired, and the excavation was backfilled with
clean fill material. Approximately 100 cubic yards of contaminated soil were transported to
the TNT Landfarm for disposal.

From February 16 through 20, 2009, site investigation activities were conducted by AES in
order to delineate the full extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impact on surface and
subsurface soils and groundwater resulting from the release. The investigation procedures
included the installation of 11 monitor wells (MW-1 through MW-11) and collection of soil
and groundwater samples. Work was completed in accordance with the Sampling and
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Analysis Plan prepared by AES and dated February 3, 2009, and also in accordance with U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Environmental Response Team’s Standard
Operating Procedures (SOPs), and applicable American Society of Testing and Materials
(ASTM) standards. Details of the site investigation are included in the AES Site Investigation
Report submitted to NMOCD in April 2009.

2.0 Groundwater Sampling — November 2011 and February 2012

2.1 November 2011

AES personnel conducted groundwater monitoring and sampling at the project area on
November 16, 2011. Groundwater samples were laboratory analyzed for BTEX and TPH per
EPA Methods 8021/8015 at Hall, Albuquerque, New Mexico.

Following depth to water measurement, each well was purged with a disposable bailer until
recorded temperature, pH, conductivity, and dissolved oxygen (DO) measurements were
stabilized. All data was recorded onto Water Sample Collection Forms.

2.1.1 Groundwater Measurements and Water Quality Data

During the November 2011 sampling event, groundwater and water quality measurements
were recorded for MW-1 through MW-11. Average groundwater elevations decreased
across the site by an average of 0.14 feet since the August 2011 sampling event.
Groundwater gradient was calculated between MW-2 and MW-9, with a magnitude of 0.008
ft/ft to the southwest, for November 2011. Depth to groundwater ranged from 14.99 feet
bgs in MW-6 to 30.07 feet bgs in MW-11,

Water quality measurements were made with an YSI Water Quality Meter, and
temperatures ranged from 10.81°C in MW-10 to 12.01°C in MW-6. DO concentrations were
between 2.15 mg/L in MW-4 and 4.47 mg/L in MW-5. ORP measurements were between
-115.4 mV in MW-8 and 307.9 mV in MW-11, and conductivity readings were between 3.912
mS/cm and 4.814 mS/cm. Depth to groundwater measurements and water quality data are
presented in Table 1, and Water Sample Collection Forms are included as Appendix A.

5.1.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Laboratory results showed benzene concentrations above the applicable New Mexico Water
Quality Control Commission (WQCC) standard of 10 pg/L in MW-1 (2,700 pg/L), MW-3 (63
ug/L}, and MW-9 (200 pg/L). Benzene concentrations were below laboratory detection
limits or the WQCC standard in the remaining sampled wells. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene concentrations were below applicable WQCC standards in each of the wells sampled.
TPH concentrations for gasoline range organics (GRO) were reported above laboratory
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detection limits in MW-1 (3.9 mg/L), MW-8 (0.17 mg/L), and MW-9 (0.57 mg/L). TPH
concentrations for diesel and motor oil range organics (DRO and MRO) were reported below
laboratory detection limits in all sampled wells, except MW-3 which had a reported DRO
concentration of 3.9 mg/L. Tabulated laboratory analytical results are included in Table 2,
and laboratory analytical reports for November 2011 are presented in Appendix B.

5.2  February 2012

The first quarterly groundwater and sampling event of 2012 was conducted by AES
personnel on February 21, 2012. Groundwater samples from MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-8,
and MW-9 were laboratory analyzed for BTEX per EPA Method 8021 and TPH per EPA
Method 8015 at Hall. No samples were collected from MW-2, MW-5 through MW-7, MW-
10, and MW-11 because these wells have remained below laboratory detection limits for
BTEX and TPH for eight sampling events.

5.2.1 Groundwater Measurements and Water Quality Data

During the February 2012 sampling event, groundwater measurements were recorded for
MW-1 through MW-11. Average groundwater elevations increased across the site by an
average of 0.06 feet since the November 2011 sampling event. Groundwater gradient was
calculated between MW-2 and MW-9, with a magnitude of 0.008 ft/ft to the southwest, for
February 2012. Groundwater elevations ranged from 7,033.21 feet bgs in MW-9 and
7,035.19 feet bgs in MW-2. Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented in
Figure 3.

Groundwater quality measurements were recorded for MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-8 and
MW-9. Recorded temperatures ranged from 10.27°C in MW-4 to 12.21°C in MW-8.
Groundwater pH measurements ranged from 6.78 to 7.09, and DO concentrations were
between 0.88 mg/L in MW-8 and 1.37 mg/L in MW-9. ORP measurements were between -
127.0 mV in MW-9 and -11.3 mV in MW-4, and conductivity readings were between 4.063
mS/cm and 4.927 mS/cm. Depth to groundwater measurements and water quality data are
presented in Table 1. Water Sample Collection Forms are included as Appendix A.

5.2.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Dissolved phase benzene concentrations above the applicable WQCC standard of 10 pg/L
continue to be reported in MW-1 (360 pg/L) and MW-9 (120 pg/L), but concentrations
decreased since the November 2011 sampling event. Benzene concentrations were below
laboratory detection limits or the WQCC standard in the remaining sampled weils. Toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylene concentrations were below applicable WQCC standards in each of
the wells sampled. GRO concentrations above the laboratory detection limit were reported
in MW-1 (1.2 mg/L), MW-3 (0.18 mg/L), and MW-9 (0.30 mg/L), but note that GRO
concentrations have also decreased since the November 2011 sampling event. DRO and
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MRO concentrations were reported below the laboratory detection limits in all wells
sampled. Tabulated laboratory analytical results are included in Table 2. Contaminant
concentrations are included in Figure 4, and dissolved phase benzene contours are
presented in Figure 5. Graphs 1 through 4 present groundwater elevations and dissolved
phase benzene concentrations for MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9, respectively.
Laboratory analytical reports for February 2012 are included in Appendix A.

3.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

AES conducted groundwater monitoring and sampling events on November 16, 2011, and
February 21, 2012. All eleven wells (MW-1 through MW-11) were sampled during the
November 2011 event. In February 2012, samples were collected from monitor wells MW-1,
MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9. Monitor wells MW-2, MW-5 through MW-7, MW-10, and MW-11
have remained below the WQCC standards for BTEX and below laboratory detection limits
for TPH for eight sampling events and therefore were not sampled during the February 2012
sampling event.

Benzene concentrations have fluctuated within MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9 since well
installation in 2009. Significant decreases in benzene concentrations since the November
2011 sampling event were reported in February 2012 in MW-1 (from 2,700 ug/L to 360
pg/L), MW-3 (from 63 pg/L to 4.8 pg/L), and MW-9 (from 200 pg/L to 120 pg/L). Toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes have remained below the applicable WQCC standards in all wells.
GRO concentrations from the February 2012 sampling event were reported above the
laboratory detection limit in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-9, with the highest concentration being
reported in MW-1 (1.2 mg/L). GRO concentrations in these wells have decreased since the
November 2011 sampling event. DRO and MRO concentrations were reported below the
laboratory detection limit in all wells during the February 2012 sampling event.

Based on laboratory analytical results, AES recommends continuing groundwater monitoring
and sampling of monitor wells for MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9 on a quarterly basis
through the end of 2012. It is recommended that MW-4 be sampled one more time, and if
dissolved phase concentrations are below applicable WQCC standards, then subsequent
sampling of this well can be suspended.
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4.0 Scheduled Site Activities

The next groundwater sampling event has tentatively been scheduled for May 2012.
Samples collected from monitor wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9 will be
laboratory analyzed for BTEX per EPA Method 8021 and TPH per EPA Method 8015.

If you have any questions regarding this report or site conditions, please do not hesitate to
contact Elizabeth McNally or Ross Kennemer at (505) 564-2281.

Sincerely,

ket Witz

Deborah Watson
Project Manager

Lt § Pl

Elizabeth McNally, P.E.

Tables

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Measurement Data
Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Figures

Figure 1. Topographic Site Location Map

Figure 2. Aerial Map with General Site Plan

Figure 3. Groundwater Elevation Contours, February 2012

Figure 4. Groundwater Contaminant Concentrations, February 2012
Figure 5. Dissolved Phase Benzene Contours, February 2012

Graphs

Graph 1. MW-1 Groundwater Elevations and Benzene Concentrations, February 2012
Graph 2. MW-3 Groundwater Elevations and Benzene Concentrations, February 2012
Graph 3. MW-8 Groundwater Elevations and Benzene Concentrations, February 2012
Graph 4. MW-9 Groundwater Elevations and Benzene Concentrations, February 2012
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Appendix A.  Water Sample Collection Forms, November 2011 and February 2012

Appendix B.

Ccc:

Laboratory Analytical Reports, 1111785 and 1202828

Mike Dimond
Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp.
4900 College Blvd

Farmington NM 87402

Craig Schmitz, Private Land Owner
#70 County Road 405
Lindrith, New Mexico 87029

Brandon Powell

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1000 Rio Brazos Road

Aztec, New Mexico 87410

S:\Animas 2000\2012 Projects\BMG\Hwy 537 2009 Release\Reports\Periodic Progress Report041912.doc
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BMG HWY 537 TRUCK RECEIVING STATION 2009 RELEASE

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Date Ethyl- Total

Well ID Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes GRO DRO MRO

(ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L)

Analytical Method 8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B 8015B | 8015B | 8015B
New Mexico WQCC 10 750 750 620 NE NE NE
MW-1 05-Mar-09 310 91 5.1 200 2.1 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 11-Sep-09 1,500 1.1 48 170 4.8 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 15-Jan-10 630 <5.0 19 47 2.1 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 15-Oct-10 960 53 37 94 1.1 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 21-Jan-11 3,600 <10 140 160 10 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 12-May-11 7,800 42 270 33 19 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 12-Aug-11 280 <1.0 18 <2.0 1.2 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 16-Nov-11 2,700 <5.0 76 <10 3.9 <1.0 <5.0
MW-1 21-Feb-12 360 <1.0 54 <2.0 1.2 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 05-Mar-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 10-Sep-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 15-Jan-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 14-Oct-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 21-Jan-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 12-May-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 12-Aug-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-2 16-Nov-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-3 05-Mar-09 400 1,100 110 1,300 8.2 3.4 <5.0
MwW-3 11-Sep-09 380 27 26 61 4.2 9.6 6.0
MW-3 15-Jan-10 750 11 34 <20 34 7.0 6.1
MW-3 14-Oct-10 140 <1.0 6.8 2.8 0.76 1.9 <5.0
MW-3 21-Jan-11 280 <1.0 24 9.1 1.7 35 <5.0
MW-3 12-May-11 980 <1.0 42 <2.0 3.0 4.8 <5.0
MW-3 12-Aug-11 51 <1.0 4.2 <2.0 0.38 <1.0 <5.0
MW-3 16-Nov-11 63 <1.0 6.0 <2.0 0.46 3.3 <5.0
MW-3 21-Feb-12 4.8 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 0.18 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 05-Mar-09 2.7 1.4 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 06-Apr-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 10-Sep-09 13 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 0.051 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 15-Jan-10 8.6 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 15-Oct-10 6.3 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 21-Jan-11 3.6 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 12-May-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
Animas Environmental Services, LLC Periodic Progress Report
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BMG HWY 537 TRUCK RECEIVING STATION 2009 RELEASE

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Date Ethyl- Total

Well ID Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes GRO DRO MRO

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L)

Analytical Method 8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B 8015B | 8015B | 8015B

New Mexico WQCC 10 750 750 620 NE NE NE

MW-4 12-Aug-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 16-Nov-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
Mw-4 21-Feb-12 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 05-Mar-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 10-Sep-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 15-Jan-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 14-Oct-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 21-Jan-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 12-May-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 12-Aug-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 16-Nov-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 06-Mar-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 10-Sep-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 15-Jan-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 15-Oct-10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 21-Jan-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 12-May-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 12-Aug-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 16-Nov-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 06-Mar-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 10-Sep-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 15-Jan-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 14-Oct-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 21-Jan-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 12-May-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW.-7 12-Aug-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 16-Nov-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-8 06-Mar-09 160 170 12 350 2.1 1.5 <5.0
MW-8 11-Sep-09 1,200 <20 36 75 4.1 1.1 <5.0
MW-8 15-Jan-10 56 <1.0 2.3 2.2 0.24 <1.0 <5.0
MW-8 15-Oct-10 50 <1.0 1.7 <2.0 0.21 <1.0 <5.0
MW-8 21-Jan-11 370 <1.0 4.6 <2.0 0.58 <1.0 <5.0
MW-8 12-May-11 430 <1.0 25 <2.0 1.4 <1.0 <5.0
Animas Environmental Services, LLC Periodic Progress Report
Labs 022112 Page 2 of 4 April 19, 2012




SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BMG HWY 537 TRUCK RECEIVING STATION 2009 RELEASE

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Date Ethyl- Total

Well ID Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes GRO DRO MRO

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L)

Analytical Method 8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B 8015B | 8015B | 8015B

New Mexico WQCC 10 750 750 620 NE NE NE
MW-8 12-Aug-11 2.3 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 0.070 <1.0 <5.0
MW-8 16-Nov-11 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 0.17 <1.0 <5.0
Mw-8 21-Feb-12 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 06-Mar-09 170 350 49 530 2.5 <1.0 <5.0
Mw-9 06-Apr-09 82 62 16 210 1.6 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 10-Sep-09 46 <1.0 3.8 19 0.86 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 15-Jan-10 62 <1.0 4.2 12 0.49 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 15-Oct-10 53 <1.0 2.3 <2.0 0.22 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 21-Jan-11 390 <1.0 5.1 <2.0 0.41 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 12-May-11 390 <1.0 11 <2.0 0.92 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 12-Aug-11 120 <1.0 5.6 <2.0 0.35 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 16-Nov-11 200 <5.0 9.6 <10 0.57 <1.0 <5.0
MW-9 21-Feb-12 120 <1.0 4.2 <2.0 0.30 <1.0 <5.0
MW-10 09-Mar-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-10 10-Sep-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MwW-10 15-Jan-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-10 14-Oct-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-10 21-Jan-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-10 12-May-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-10 12-Aug-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-10 16-Nov-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-11 09-Mar-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MWw-11 10-Sep-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-11 15-Jan-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
Mw-11 14-Oct-10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-11 21-Jan-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
Mw-11 12-May-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
Mw-11 12-Aug-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
MW-11 16-Nov-11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
Downgradient
MW-7* 09-Mar-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <0.050 <1.0 <5.0
NOTE: NS = Not Sampled

Animas Environmental Services, LLC Periodic Progress Report
Labs 022112 Page 3 of 4 April 19, 2012




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BMG HWY 537 TRUCK RECEIVING STATION 2009 RELEASE

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Date Ethyl- Total
Well ID Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes GRO DRO MRO
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L) | (mg/L)
Analytical Method 8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B 8015B | 8015B | 8015B
New Mexico WQCC 10 750 750 620 NE NE NE

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

MRO = Motor Oil Range Organics
* = Monitoring Well from HWY 537 '06-'07 spill

Animas Environmental Services, LLC

Labs 022112

Page 4 of 4

Periodic Progress Report
April 18, 2012

























#

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER
MEASUREMENT FORM

Animas Environmental Services
624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

- |Project:  Groundwater Monitoring Project No.: AES 090201
Site: Hwy 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Date: (/- Joo~ [
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Time: jO/O
Tech: Nathan Willis Form: 1 of 1
Well . Depth to NAPL | Depth to Water NAPL .
LD. Time : (ft) () Thickness (ft.) Notes / Observations
Mw-1 | foz4 | 24.82
MW-2 | |23% 29.52
Mw-3 |15} 29. 14
Mw-4 |20z 29.2¢
MW-5 |1]ZZ 20.00
Mw-6 | {413 14.99
Mw-7 | 1339 Z9%.29
MW-8 | (4445 29.35
MW-9 |55 19 .41
MW-10 | [310 2%.20
Mw-11 | |OHES 30.0%

Wells measured with KECK water level or KECK interface tape, decontaminated between each well measurement.




ARy,

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

MW-1 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401

Monitor Well No:
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

Project No.: AES 090201

Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009

Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date:  ([—j5 -
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: |22
Sampling Technician: N. Willis AirTemp: S0°9%F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7064.66
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 43.65
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
ConfirmD.TW. (ft):  Z 4 ZZ Time: [0z (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.T.W.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

et | 1L(6 3.4z1 | 3H8 1552 (134  (D.25 aul

16,30 |10. 48 2,514 |24 |53 |922 @25

633 | 10998 | 2354 235 |5.29 |52 1,25

1636 [ 11.3S | H.030 2.2 |53 |9y |.25
16329 |IL50 | Y261 230 |5.32|-%¢ (24
o4z [ 1.30 |Y.23z |Z.70 |52 |65y | -25
lo4s [ 1.5t | H. 385 |2.91|5.35-60.3]  |.25
1, 50 —Longles
(b llected

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Time (degC) | (uS) (3) | (mg/L) | pH | (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter
and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

MW-2 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401

Monitor Well No:
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

Project No.: AES 090201
Date: _[[- [6-1]
Arrival Time: 233}
Air Temp: & Z°F

Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Sampling Technician: N. Willis

Purge / No Purge: Purge T.O.C. Elev. (ft): 7064.65
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 442
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft): 29.5Z Time: {252 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.TW.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp | Conductivity| DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

Time (deg C) (uS) (@ (mgiL.) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.)

Notes/Observations

IZq1 11,99 |yo%z 3927151 [myy .25 aul,

lzhy [1z.0%= | 4.090 | 296¢ |1 |I523] 035"

|24} |12.00 |Hog8 |Z26%F|1.33|1592 .25
1250 L33 [ 4060 [Z.20 |1.69]1644 | .25
1253 |1 |4.03¢ |2.2% 159 1,93 \.25
1256 13T |4 ol3 |2.83]%.54 (1135 .25
12454 Lo |Hozl [2.48 1.5 |F2 l.25

| ——————— | $q '««‘P{es Colleched

204

15 ble| M lfohdeb

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40th Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YS! Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-3 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: |[/-]b-1]
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: [ S[4
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: S0°F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7064.01
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 411
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft); Z9.14 Time: 151 | (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.T.W. Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME
Time (degC) | (uS) (@ (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for caic.) | Notes/Observations
520 | )l.59 [M22¢ [2.b44 | (45 |13 0.29 aal

1525 110.495 [ w249 | ].%8 @41 [N796 I

1526 [ 1031 | 4.2¢5 |I.92 |G.51 312

(629 |J9.92 [ 4298 | |Gz |6 50302

1525 [10.32 | 4.316 |Z.4l |G .52 |-054

l
|
1532 1103 | 4205 | .80 |G.52]-1¢5.2 l
|
|

1523 110,8%F | H32z6 |21 |6.53|Ha53

1543 Leen fJes

Collected

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, Y S| Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09




Monitor Well No:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD
MW-4

Animas Environmental Services

624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009

if NAPL Present: D.T.P.:

Project No.: AES 090201

D.T.W.:

Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: |]-](~1|
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time:  [2.00
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: 5 )°F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7063.72
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 44
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.TW. (ft): 719.2¢ Time: 1202 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)

Thickness:

Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity| DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

Time (deg C) (pS)@ (mg/l) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

\zos | 1z 1] H.(,35 | 205 (112|280 ©.15 gal,

1209 | |2.0] H3Hl¢ | 9% | 309 |2s. 0.15

1Zh [ 1.92 | 4309 | 29| Lod|dvse | 25

lzq | ¥z | HFzyg |2467 [F.00 |12y | .25

1213 [lay (49313 ] 229 [ 110 64 .25

1220 |iZwos |H 3ol | Z2.3%3 (7.1 |lkoy .25

1223 [ [k [H.F2s | Z05 |11 |153.0 |.z5

\2"25 _§ - 5qm‘0,95 CO"QIQ
N
2
Zg

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)
TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)
TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mtL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:
Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter
and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-5 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: ||-j¢-1
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: |20
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: 4 4°F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.O.C. Elev. (ft): 7064.79
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 445
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft) ZE; Q0 Time: 122 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.._______ D.T.W.: Thickness: Time:
Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging
Temp | Conductivity| DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME
Time (degC) | (uS) @S | (mgil) | pH | (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations
[J22 [ ll.s3 |4 g0z |4.20 |@71.13|24/.8 0).25 aal.
N3¢ | 1l.34 | 4.8l [4.33 |Tas |Z90.1 © .15
1129 | |l.3z |H.82% |4.6% (115 HKo.5 .25
14z | 113 4. 923 |H.65 |16 |290.3 [.725
N4s |25 |49.%220 |3.¢> |11 |z59.9 |.25
48 1 .2eo |4 10 |H.65 |30F 2499 .25
Nsy |16 |y %14 |4.4F |18 |2904 | .75
icH —2 .Samf‘) les Colleted
22
P
v
=
=

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Project No.: AES 090201
Date: _([- [~ 1l
Arrival Time:  }H |/
Air Temp: < 3¢}
T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7049.54

Total Well Depth (ft): 23.55
(taken at initial gauging of all wells)

Monitor Well No: MW-6

Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Sampling Technician: N. Willis
Purge / No Purge: Purge
Well Diameter (in): 2
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time:
Confirm D.T.W. (ft): ]ﬂ .94 Time: \H14 (taken prior to purging well)

Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL. Present: D.T.P.: D.TW.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging
PURGED VOLUME

Temp Conductivity DO ORP
Time (degC) | (uS) (ASY | (mgiL) | pH | (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

Mzo | .94 | H.38¢ | 305 |(.¢l |11 0:25 gal,

423 | 1200 | 4389 | 234 [6.55 |192.4 |

iHz¢ | 12,00 [ H.39% | .18 651 [184.4 ‘

Mz9 | [2.05 | HHoo | Z:31 |49 [1832 \

M3Z [(Z.0of | 4398 |Z.%4 |6He [152.1 |

PER? Lamples
lcouévk&

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)
TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40ml. Vials w/ HCI preserve)
TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mi. Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuguerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-7 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: (1L~
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: | 336
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: S3°F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7062.8
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 446
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft): Zﬁ:@% Time: |539q (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
Iif NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.T.W.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

Time (deg C) (uS) 4md) (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations
242 | ||.8% | Hozq9 | z.85|G.21 |[484 0.25 4|

1245 | I.3] | Y o550 | 335 625|185 ©.5 v
248 | . 52 | 4050 |Z2.48 |6.28]183.5] a5

f
1351 [ 11.549 | 4,061 [3.41% |¢.30](£.8 +=F |
1254 |44 Y.966 | 2349 |30 |I8l.2 ===l

1251 |29 | Hotg | 2.31 |6.3] |1181 t—==

[
900 | .24 | Hoeott |z 35| 32 lcg0] L===5 |

e e S o S S———— S &

IHos Sa «M‘D|es Collect=d

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-8 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: |[-]{ <1
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time:  [443
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: S50°F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7063.27
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 44 1
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft): zg , E 5 Time: [H44S (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.TW.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

Time (deg C) (LS) (@ (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

w4 1 /)99 | 2924 | 316 6,54 |-113.3 0.25 gil.

1951 | {137 2, 9z0 2.00 |6.56 | -132.5 0.15

1494 | .99 Hoto | z7F |6.55]-1336 . 25

M5t (I3 |HIG6 | Z2.4¢ |6.55 |-120. ). 2%

1soo | WLyl Y. 34 262 |G.52 |24 .25

1503 | ¢l | 4194 | Z.uq |6.50 |H1G.4 | .25

1506 | 1LM9 | 4218 |Z.57F |G.H4 [lI5H .25

s | ~—F———— Sgmples
Collected

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YS| Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-9 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spiil 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: {|-1{~|f
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: |54
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: <p°F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.O.C. Elev. (ft): 7062.6
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 39.15
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.TW. (ft) 7q.4( H| Time: 1550 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.. D.T.W.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME
Time (deg C) (1S) (@ (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

1554 | Z.05 | H.i4y 330 |548 |-56.1 O:ZS%aL
553 1210 [ H.63 [3.12 [513]0s [

leoo | 11.90 | H.2éo |Z. 8 |5.64 |-14¢

1,03 | 1205 | 430 [2.36 |55 |13

|
l
1606 | |1.4% Y5t 226 [5.5 |74, ;

1603 | V.80 | Huyoz | 2.6y |5.56 IS0
\(, IH I e Axmf)]ex

S

' Collected

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCl preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-10 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spilt 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: []-]/(-|l
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: 309
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: S 3o
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.O.C. Elev. (ft): 7063.27
Well Diameter (in); 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 38.8
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
ConfirmD.TW.(ft): Z4.20 Time: 1310 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.T.W. Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

Time (deg C) (uS) (@S) | (mg/ll) | pH | (mV) | (seereverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

v

wzz\0 |4 | 3 992 292 6.9 |18 0.7-6%1,

A /1.3 2.890 |Z.90 |6.29 |141.3

219 | |11 | 3. 84¢ | 3.06 |G.24 |184y

1225 | 10.84 | 3. A1 243 618 (1872

I
|
12221 .o |3.995 | 268 |6.21 |14.¢ |
I
{

[228] 1081 3. 02 |Z.90 (.17 1963

233 | — Sagles Colleded

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HC! preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Leve!l or Keck Interface Level, YSi Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-11 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: |/-)/, =~
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: |0 /D
Sampling Technician: N. Willis AirTemp: Y &9F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7064.1
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 426
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.TW. (ft): 30,0% Time: 1O4Y s (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft)‘E Time: (taken after sample collection)

if NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.TW.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity| DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

Time (deg C) | (US) m (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations
1050 [[Z]3 | 4.392 |36l |(.36]309 Q.25 oal.

052 [1l.63 | *4.31) | 552 (615 [306.¢ |, 25

1056 |l 22 L 333 | 3.9% |6.41 |307. | .25

1054 | 1.2y Y4.1¢5 | 140 | 6.94 3084 | 24

Loz |i.s# H.363 | Y12 [6.95 2082 .25

ILos5 | ]1.49 H. 3¢z | 3. @ | 1.00]|3919 |. 25

i [0 [~ e %)qmp’rb 00"“‘"‘9

/!

MY alne o

/

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

(I©RP/ Pb{”e

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)
TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)
TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)
Disposal of Purged Water:
Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM
Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter
and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD
Monitor Well No:

Animas Environmental Services

624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009

Project No.: AES 090201

Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Date:

Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Arrival Time:

Sampling Technician: N. Willis

Air Temp:

If NAPL Present: D.T.P.:

Purge / No Purge: Purge
Well Diameter (in): 2
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time:
Confirm D.T.W. (ft); Time:
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time:

D.TW.:

T.0.C. Elev. (ft):
Total Well Depth (ft):
(taken at initial gauging of all wells)

(taken prior to purging well)

(taken after sample collection)

Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp
Time (deg C)

Conductivity
(HS) (mS)

DO
(mg/L)

pH

ORP | PURGED VOLUME

(mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler:

Chain of Custody Record Complete:

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuguerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

revised: 08/10/09




R

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER

MEASUREMENT FORM

Animas Environmental Services
624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

Project:  Groundwater Monitoring Project No.: AES 090201
Site: Hwy 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Date: 2.-2}-1Iz2
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Time: ]3035
Tech: Nathan Willis Form: 1 of 1
VIYSI.I Time De’?th(;:)NAPL Depth(;:)Water Thic:lm\epsl; (ft) Notes / Observations
hrMW-1 542 T 29.7% —
MW-2 [[33] — 2946 —
t MW-3 |[502 — 29.6% —
MW-4 |14 Zs —_— 29.2%2 -
mw-5 |[%24 — 29.9¢ —
mMw-6 1324 — | 90 —
Mw-7 (1239 | — 4.3 —
" mw-s |)339 — 29 3| —
I mw-o 1627 — 29.39 —
Mw-10 | 1333 — 28,13 —
MW-11 [ 132% — 16. 0y ~—

Wells measured with KECK water level or KECK interface tape, decontaminated between each well measurement.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

MW-1 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401

Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

Monitor Well No:

Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201

Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: 72-z|-12
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: | 5§40
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: HOOF
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.O.C. Elev. (ft): 7064.66
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 43.65
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.TW. (ft): 272G 3% Time: 1542 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.T.W.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME
Time (deg C) (uS) (@3) {(mg/L) pH {mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations
1543 [ 12,023 | 4531 |11k |6.8% |H294 .28 gal.
155) | 1205 |4.0349 |1.09 |65 Mg o.5
1565 | 12.0F | 4.03F LO6 633 |~[39.0 |.24
(554 | 12.1] H.139 | .oy | 632 |-l43.8 .25
lboz [12.03 | Hodl |16 |6F |14 l. 25
606 [12.06 | 4044 | ].03 |31 |-l42.6 |, 25
1010 ||2.01 | H.063 | .04 |6-13 |-239 |. 25
10 \&6 504449[&5
(alledfed

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HC! preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler: Yes

Chain of Custody Record Complete: “es

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

| . PPN
revrseaToorToroe



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-3 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: Z-2(-|z
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: 1500
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: gliad
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.O.C. Elev. (ft): 7064.01
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 411
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft): 29.01 Time: |5 02 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.TW.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp | Conductivity[ DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME

Time (deg C) (uS) (mS) (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations

502 | 1.1} UsIg | 155 |73 |1%44 0.25 gal.

Isio | |].4] .24z | 0,9% | Leu|600]  @.75

1613 .56 utg | 0.9¢ |7.10]|-12%0

5.7 |16 | Yoy | 0,94 |T.08]-142.

15724 | 1lL.ué U.433 | VL3 [ F010 [ Hsg

l
I
\5z0 | 149 U.H66 | 1.0F |F.09 |- 1182 \
|
|

1528 | \.36 4,440 | Vol | 74 [-IIg0o

533 Sarfles Colleted

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler: Vo4
Chain of Custody Record Complete: Vo<

Analytical LLaboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

. et Ak,
FToviIioTU, VUITU/UJ
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

MW-4 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401

Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022

Monitor Well No:

Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Project No.: AES 090201
Date: 7 -z|-|L

Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: |43
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: HOF
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7063.72
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 44

Initial D.T.W. (ft): (taken at initial gauging of all wells)

Time:

Confirm D.TW. (ftp  29.2Z Time: 4z 5 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft); Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.TW. Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME
Time (deg C) (pS) (@ (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations
IH30 | 13.04 | Y4 33w | 0,98 647 |-¢1z 0,25 .\
M23 | |2.59 | 4.4%2 [ 1.00 [693 |[Hat| O.4s5
Mzt | llzz | B %o | L2y |1es |-us |, 25
lMuo | 1084 | v eau | Vo [ T1.06 |70 1. 15
443 | 10.53 L4.4%7) | 1,03 [ 165 [-4.3 |. 25
446 | 10248 W.aul | ©.39 | 3.05 |-t |. 25
g4 | (0,21 42y | Lo |38 |-n2 I 25
Ibs Yy Scu»\‘oie_s
Collectwt

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler: Ye s

Chain of Custody Record Complete: \1c;

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

PPy PN
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-8 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: 2-271-)2
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: | 331
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: Ho°F
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7063.27
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 44 1
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft): 29.31 Time: 1239 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.T.W. Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORpP | PURGED VOLUME
Time (deg C) (uS) @Sy (mglL) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations
\248 | ]3.949 | H.»52 | 1.59 |0z |43 leg'%s(.
25| \13.22| H.1a3 | .29 |69 |-1585 O .35
1255 | 13.26 | HUHES | LD |6.96 |-l42.4 \. 25

1359 | [2.F1 | 4.631 |©.%c |eqe|-Bss| .25

Hos | 12.5¢ | Yyyo [O.38 |6A98[-126¢ | 25
lbMog | 1Z2.2%F Hyet .38 [6.95 1119 .25
iz [17.2) H.500 0.4 |[6.96 |-lig. 0 .25
HIF ] — 5av4eles Ooflecded

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCl preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on ice in Cooler: \fp»s

Chain of Custody Record Complete: 1{5

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

bl
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD Animas Environmental Services

Monitor Well No: MW-9 624 E. Comanche, Farmington NM 87401
Tel. (505) 564-2281 Fax (505) 324-2022
Site: Highway 537 Truck Station Spill 2009 Project No.: AES 090201
Location: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Date: 2-2(-]2
Project: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Arrival Time: 1625
Sampling Technician: N. Willis Air Temp: Yook
Purge / No Purge: Purge T.0.C. Elev. (ft): 7062.6
Well Diameter (in): 2 Total Well Depth (ft): 39.15
Initial D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken at initial gauging of all wells)
Confirm D.T.W. (ft) 7 9.39 Time: &2 (taken prior to purging well)
Final D.T.W. (ft): Time: (taken after sample collection)
If NAPL Present: D.T.P.: D.T.W.: Thickness: Time:

Water Quality Parameters - Recorded During Well Purging

Temp Conductivity DO ORP | PURGED VOLUME
Time {deg C) (uS) ((@) (mg/L) pH (mV) | (see reverse for calc.) | Notes/Observations
1634 | 1.2z | Hioga  |z2.3) |10z |-les 0,250l
1624 | 123 | H.z4z | 2:3¢ [(.93 |-l2o \
[GHZ | [1.90 | H.Z34 I3z 16.9¢ |-1231 I
16416 | ). 82 |H.246 |1 55 |6,1¢ |-Iz.8 (
(650 [ ). 81 [“4.239 | L4 ¢ | 095 |-129.¢ [
[b5H | 1), 49 Y 24! 1.2F | 695 | -z3.0 |
16519 5qm,|0{e5
Co flecfed

Analytical Parameters (include analysis method and number and type of sample containers)

BTEX per EPA Method 8021 (3 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (2 40mL Vials w/ HCI preserve)

TPH C6-C36 per EPA Method 8015B (40mL Vial w/ no preservative)

Disposal of Purged Water:

Collected Samples Stored on Ice in Cooler: Yes

Chain of Custody Record Complete: Vs

Analytical Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Albuquerque, NM

Equipment Used During Sampling: Keck Water Level or Keck Interface Level, YSI Water Quality Meter

and New Disposable Bailer

Notes/Comments:

Qb ia o




Job/)obsite Hazard As

sessment Worksheet

suggest potential changes in hazards. A single Assessment may be app

after the Assessment has been completed.

INSTRUCTIONS: This Assessment should be completed at the outset of any new task or work location and again whenever location or conditions change sufficiently to

introduced. It is the responsibility of the jobsite supervisor or fead worker to assure that all employees are made aware of all listed hazards and the
associated mitigation plan and that they are provided with the opportunity to review the Assessment, including those employees who join the project

ropriate for multiple days or even weeks of work provided no new hazards are

named "Type of Work™ should be inventoried and mitigated befow. In
nature that any member of the crew is able to explain the risks and sa

11 Nearby Vehicutar 23 Overhead Utility

Date of Assessment ™ Assessment

Assessment February 21, 2012 Conducted by: Nathan Willis Manager Ross Kennemer
Type of . . Employee(s} e

Work GW Monitor Well Samphng Performing Work Nathan WI"IS

Objective . Employer H . H

oiwork  S@mple GW Monitor Wells Name Animas Environmental Services, LLC.

Dat Empl . .

of werk Fely 21, 1oz adirons 624 East Comanche, Farmington, New Mexico 87401
Location . Work Phone

of Work BMG Hwy 537:2009 Spill Manager Ross Kennemer Number 1-505-486-4072
INVENTORY:  Mark each hazard YES or NO as a potential risk for the site and work defined above. Standard hazards consistently associated with the "Type of Work”

identified above need not be specifically detailed on this form. it is not necessary to list loud noise, rough terrain, working near traffic, and so forth if those
hazards are known and common hazards associated with the defined work type. However, any identified hazard that is NOT a standard component in the

feguards inhere

addition, any hazard not included in the inventory should be of such a standard
ntin that hazard
P

34 (adders/Elevated 45 Open Trench

Traffic Contact Ptatforms /Entrapment

12 Heavy Equip. 24 underground Utility 35 fall Hazard/ Working 46 Falling or Flying
Operation Contact at Heights Debris

13 Heavy Equip. 25 Exposed Utility Lines 36 Other 47 Confined Space
Back/Run-over

14 Heavy Equip. Tip-over 26 E)fposed Electrical 37 Other 48 High Noise Level
/Roll-over Wires/Components

15 Heavy Equip. Pinch 27 Bottled gasses 38 Other 49 weather:
Points _ _ snowfice, cold/hot

16 Equip. Conta_ct with 28 Other 39 Other 50 Lighting {Darkness,
Overhead Wires Glare, Flash)

17 Vehicle Operation 29 Other 51 vegetation

Hazards

40 Other

P

18 Vehicle with Trailer

=

52 Livestock, Wildlife,

; 30 Other
Operation or Pet Hazards

19 Other 41 Chemical Exposure 53 Other

20 Other X 31 Twisting/Bending/ X 42 Flammable Gasses 54 Other
Awkward Positions

21 Other 32 Lifting and Carrying X 43 Flammable Liquids 55 Other

22 Other X 33 stip/Trip/Fall Halard or 44 Flammabie Solids 56 Other
Unstable footing

For each hazard marked “YES”, list the hazard # from above table in th
the right column the steps taken\planned to mitigate that risk or safeg

MITIGATIONS:

e left column and then describe the risk(s) identified. Across from each risk, fist in
vard the employee(s). Use additional sheets as needed.

Identified Hazard

Mitigation/Safeguard

1) Bg Travel to asd Fron site

31) Twishing | Bendiing / AF:##—-W«—M“MM Prabearoumd
gouwd el

33) &l;p / Teip JFell hayqrds on uneven gfoond
HIBC\’\&V\;(Ah Exposu«‘c $rom 5¢M‘)l¢ vilg

Hz +432) Natutal

g8 + crode 9l transfad
Station

'7)&‘»\&&{% Dh\h’-\}l 56‘-" be“s Y 3P€OO‘~ ll'Ml"'g
td\\;(t (‘)Pehl{inj \/&l«\a’clz_
3)) Use Qteper Twist/bead Yechnicgoe
AVOIA Wkuatd Positigag
33) A\-.)CLMEiJ o“‘ Faofh\s
4l) Use laytex gloves qQud gctcvdk; g)stcs
while sanpling

Hz 44%) FRC;I ne open Cames

In Case of Emergency, call 911, in rura

| San Juan County, use 505-334-6622



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

. COVER LETTER

Thursday, December 01, 2011

Debbie Watson
Animas Environmental Services
624 East Comanche

Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 564-2281
FAX (505) 324-2022

RE: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill

. Order No.: 1111785
Dear Debbie Watson: .

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 12 sample(s) on 11/18/2011 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

This report is a revised report and it replaces the original report issued November 30, 2011

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited tests
please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. See the sample
checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt temperature
and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample analysis or
analytical quality control parameters require a flag. All samples are reported as received unless
otherwise indicated. ' |

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freefnan, Laboratoty Mahager

NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
AZ license # AZ0682

4901 Hawkins NE B Suite D 8 Albuguergue, NM B7109
505.345.3975 ® Fax 505.345.4107

www. hallenvironmental.com



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 0I-Dec-11

Analytical Report

CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date:

Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011

Lab ID: 1111785-01 Matrix: TRIP BLANK

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES _ Analyst: RAA
Benzense ND 1.0 ugiL 1 11/23/2011 11:08:12 PM
Toluene ND 1.0 o/l 1 11/23/2011 11:08:12 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 11/23/2011 11:08:12 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 Ha/L 1 11/23/2011 11:08:12 PM

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/23f2011 11:08:12 PM
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estimated value
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 12



Date: 0l-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Bte -

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 4:50:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst. JB
Diese! Range Organics {DRO) ND 1.0 mg/. 1 11/21/2011 12:30:16 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRQ) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 12:30:16 AM
Surr: DNOP 105 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 12:30:16 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 3.9 0.25 mg/iL 5 11/23/2011 11:37:04 PM
Surr: BFB 112 65.4-141 %REC 5 11/23/2011 11:37:04 PM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene 2700 50 ug/L 50 11/28/2011 12:52:07 PM
Toluene ND 5.0 it 5 11/23/2011 11:37:04 PM
Ethylbenzene 76 5.0 ug/L 5 11/23/2011 11:37:04 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 10 ug/L 5 11/23/2011 11:37:04 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 765115 §  %REC 5 11/23/2011 11:37:04 PM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 2 of 12
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Date: 0l-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. e -

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 1:04:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-03 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diessl Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mgil 1 11/21/2011 1:38:46 AM
Motor Oii Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 1:38:46 AM
Surr: DNOP 104 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 1:38:46 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 11/24/2011 1;32:10 AM
Surr: BFB 974  654-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 1:32:10 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 ua/L 1 11/24/2011 1:32:10 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 11/24/2011 1:32:10 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 1:32:10 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 1:32:10 AM
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 109 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/24/2011 1:32:10 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B  Analyte detected in the associeted Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 3 of 12

—



Date: 0/-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. ne -

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 3:43:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-04 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 33 1.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 2:12:58 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mgil. 1 11/21/2011 2:12:58 AM
Surr: DNOP 102 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 2:12:58 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.46 0.050 mg/L 1 11/24/2011 3:27:31 AM
Surr: BFB 165 65.4-141 § %REC 1 11/24/2011 3:27:31 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene 63 10 ug/L. 1 11/24/2011 3:27:31 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 uo/l. 1 11/24/2011 3:27:31 AM
Ethylbenzene 6.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 3:27.31 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 20 pg/L 1 11/2472011 3:27:31 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 123 765115 S %REC 1 11/24/2011 3:27:31 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 4 of 12
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. . Date: 0I-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 12:28:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-05 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE : Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO} ND 1.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 2:47:10 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/t 1 11/21/2011 2:47:10 AM
Surr; DNOP 108 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 2:47:10 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 11/24/2011 5:51:34 AM
Surr: BFB 98.6 65.4-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 5:51:34 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 poit 1 11/24/2011 5:51:34 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 11/24/2011 5:51:34 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 11/24/2011 5:51:34 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 Ho/L 1 11/24/2011 5:51:34 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/24/2011 5:51:34 AM
Qualifiers: ‘
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation'limits MCL Meximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 5 of 12

™



Date: 0/-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. e o

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 11:56:00 AM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-06 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Resulit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 moiL 1 11/21/2011 3:21:33 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 3:21:33 AM
Sumr: DNOP 104 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 3:21:33 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 11/24/2011 6:20:17 AM
Surr; BFB 98.2 65.4-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 6:20:17 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 Ha/L 1 11/24/2011 6:20:17 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/l 1 11/24/2011 6:20:17 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 6:20:17 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 20 wa/L 1 11/24/2011 6:20:17 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/24/12011 6:20:17 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Conteminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit p
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits age 6 of 12

6



. . Date: 0/-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 2:37:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 111178507 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 3:56:12 AM
Motor Oi! Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 3:56:12 AM
Surr: DNOP 109 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 3:56:12 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 11/24/2011 6:49:09 AM
Surr: BFB 968.4 65.4-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 6:49:09 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 - pgfl 1 11/24/2011 6:49:090 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 11/24/2011 6:49:09 AM
Ethylbenzene ‘ ND 1.0 uo/L 1 11/24/2011 6:49:09 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 20 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 6:49:09 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/24/2011 6:49:09 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation [imits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Nen-Chiorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 7 of 12

rd



. Date: (l-Dec-
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. ate 11

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-7
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 2:05:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-08 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst. JB
Diessel Range Organics (DRO} ND 1.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 4:30:52 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRQ) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 4:30:52 AM
Sumr; DNOP 105 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 4:30:52 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L. 1 11/24/2011 7:17:.57 AM
Surr: BFB 97.9 65.4-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 7:17:57 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 11/24/2011 7:17:57 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 ua/l 1 11/24/2011 7:17:57 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 11/24/2011 7.17:57 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 20 ug/L. 1 11/24/2011 7:17:57 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/24/2011 7:17:57 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 8 of 12
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| Date: 0I-Dec-
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. ate ec-11

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services . Client Sample ID: MW-8
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 3:11:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-09 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B; DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 5§:05:51 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mgiL 1 11/21/2011 5:05:51 AM
Surr; DNOP 110 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 5:05:51 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.17 0.050 mgll. 1 11/24/2011 7:46:47 AM
Surr: BFB 1186 65.4-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 7:46:47 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene 1.5 1.0 pg/L. 1 11/24/2011 7:46:47 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 7:46:47 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Ho/L 1 11/24/2011 7:46:47 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 ug/l 1 11/24/2011 7:46:47 AM
Surr: 4-Bramofiuorobenzene 113 76.5-116 %REC 1 11/24/2011 7:46:47 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 9 of 12

9



. . Date: 01-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-9
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 4:14:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-10 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 5:40:28 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 5:40:28 AM
Surr; DNOP 106 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 5:40:28 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.57 0.25 mg/L 5 11/24/2011 B:15:34 AM
Surr: BFB 104 65.4-141 %REC 5 11/24/2011 8:15:34 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene 200 50 ug/L 5 11/24/2011 8:15:34 AM
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 5 11/24/2011 8:15:34 AM
Ethylbenzene 9.6 5.0 po/L 5 11/24/2011 8:15:34 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 10 ug/l 5 %1/24/2011 8:15:34 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 113 76.5-115 %REC 5 11/24/2011 8:15:34 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contarninant Level B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contarninant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits age 10 of 12
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Date: 01-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. e -

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-10
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 1:33:00 PM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
Lab ID: 1111785-11 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 80158: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 6:15:09 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 6:15:09 AM
Surr; DNOP 104 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/21/2011 6:15.09 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 11/24/2011 9:13:03 AM
Surr: BFB 979 65.4-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 9:13:03 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 9:13:03 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/t 1 11/24/2011 9:13:03 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 11/24/2011 9:13:03 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 20 Mo/l 1 11/24/2011 9:13:.03 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/24/2011 9:13:03 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected et the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery cutside accepted recovery limits Page 11 of 12

11



. . Date: 0/-Dec-11
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: MW-11
Lab Order: 1111785 Collection Date: 11/16/2011 11:10:00 AM
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Date Received: 11/18/2011
LabID: 1111785-12 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 6:49:49 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 11/21/2011 6:49:49 AM
Surr: DNOP 113 81.1-147 %REC 1 11/217/2011 6:49:49 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 11/24/2011 9:41:49 AM
Surr; BFB 98.1 65.4-141 %REC 1 11/24/2011 9:41:49 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES : Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 11/24/2011 9:41:49 AM
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 1 11/24/2011 9:41:49 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/24/2011 9:41:49 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 20 Hg/L 1 11/24/2011 9:41:49 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 110 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/24/2011 9:41.49 AM
Qualifiers: .
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Conteminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 12 of
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 12 of 12
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QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Work Order: 1111785
Analyte Result Units PQL ISPK Va SPKref  %Rec Lowtimit HighLimit 9%RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: EPA Method 8015B: Diesel Range ' .
Sample ID: MB-29438 MBLK Batch ID: 29438 Analysis Date:  11/20/2011 7:55:51 PM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND mg/L 1.0
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND mg/L 5.0
Sample ID: LCS-29438 LCS Batch ID: 29438 Analysis Date:  11/20/2011 8:30:16 PM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 51185 my/L 1.0 5 0 102 74 157
Sample ID: LCSD-29438 LCSD Bateh ID: 29438 Analysis Date:  11/20/2011 9:04:34 PM
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) 5.386 mg/L 1.0 5 0 108 74 157 517 23
Method: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
Sample ID: 1111785-03A MSD MSD Batch ID: R49289 Analysis Date:  11/24/2011 2:29:52 AM -
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.4664 mg/L 0.050 0.5 0 93.3 66.1 127 343 15.5 R
Sample ID: SML-RB MBLK Batch ID: R49269 Analysis Date:  11/23/2011 8:43:53 PM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND mg/L 0.050
Sample ID: 2.5UG GRO LCS LCS Batch ID: R49269 Analysis Date:  11/23/2011 7:46:23 PM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.5348 mg/L 0.050 0.5 0 107 92.1 117
Sample ID: 1111785-03A MS MS Batch ID;: R49289 Analysis Date:  11/24/2011 2:01:02 AM -
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.3300 mg/L 0.050 0.5 0 66.0 66.1 127 s
Qualifiers:
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated
Page ]

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R

RPD outside accepted recovery limits



LAIL LVIIURINENIUL ANULY DI LARVUTQLIUT), INC.

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: Animas Environmental Services

Project: BMG Highway 537 2009 Spill Work Order: 1111785
Analyte Result Units PQL ISPK Va SPKref  %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Sample ID: 1111785-02A MSD MSD Batch ID: R49269 Analysis Date: 11/24/2011 12:34:37 AM
Benzene 1547 Hg/L 50 100 1578 -31.7 76.6 119 10.5 16.4 SE
Toluene 83.17 ug/L 50 100 0 83.2 77.3 118 10.9 13.9
Ethylbenzene 153.6 Hg/L 5.0 100 76.26 774 76.6 114 11.9 13.5
Xylenes, Total 2431 Hg/L 10 300 0 81.0 82 113 126 12.9 S
Sample ID: SML-RB MBLK Batch ID: R49269 Analysis Date:  11/23/2011 8:43:59 PM
Benzene ND pg/L 1.0

Toluene ND pa/L 1.0

Ethylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0

Xylenes, Total ND pg/L 20 -

Sample ID: b9 MBLK Batch ID: R49202 Analysis Date:  11/28/2011 1:20:50 PM
Benzene ND Hg/L 1.0

Toluene ND pg/L 1.0

Ethylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0

Xylenes, Total ND ug/L 20

Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCS LCS Batch ID: R49269 Analysis Date:  11/23/2011 8:15:12 PM
Benzene 20.66 ua/L 1.0 20 0 103 80 120

Toluene 21.14 Mo/t 1.0 20 04726 103 80 120

Ethylbenzene 20.94 Ha/L 1.0 20 0.4846 102 80 120

Xylenes, Total 62.87 Mo/l 20 60 1.012 103 80 120

Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCS LCS ‘ Batch iD: R49292 Analysis Date: 11/28/2011 11:02:39 PM
Benzene 21.68 pg/L 1.0 20 0.4742 106 80 120

Toluene 21.66 pg/L 1.0 20 0 108 80 120

Ethylbenzene 21.76 pg/L 1.0 20 0 109 80 120

Xylenes, Total 65.36 ug/L 20 60 0 109 80 120

Sample ID: 1111785-02A MS MS Batch ID: R49269 Analysis Date: 11/24/2011 12:05:47 AM
Benzene 1718 ug/L 5.0 100 1578 139 76.6 119 SE
Toluene 92.79 ug/k 5.0 100 0 928 77.3 118

Ethylbenzene 173.0 Mo/l 5.0 100 76.26 96.7 76.6 114

Xylenes, Total 2759 ug/L 10 300 0 92.0 82 113

Qualifiers:

E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated
R Page 2

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

14
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

February 29, 2012

Debbie Watson
Animas Environmental Services
624 East Comanche

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281
FAX (505) 324-2022

RE: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL

Dear Debbie Watson:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuguerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1202828

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 6 sample(s) on 2/24/2012 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. See the

sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt
temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample
analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. All samples are reported

as received unless otherwise indicated.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

WA

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1202828
Date Reported: 2/29/2012

CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL

Lab ID: 1202828-001

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Collection Date: 2/21/2012 4:15:00 PM
Received Date: 2/24/2012 10:05:00 AM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JMP i
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 9:48:15 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/l 1 2/28/2012 9:48:15 AM
Surr: DNOP 103 61.3-164 %REC 1 2/28/2012 9:48:15 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 1.2 0.50 mg/L 10 2/28/2012 1:37:34 PM
Surr: BFB 101 69.3-120 %REC 10 2/28/2012 1:37:34 PM h
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene 360 10 ug/L 10 2/28/2012 1:37:34 PM ;
Toluene ND 1.0 ua/l 1 2/28/2012 2:06:18 PM
Ethylbenzene 54 10 ua/l 10 2/28/2012 1:37:34 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 ua/l 1 2/28/2012 2:06:18 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 76.5-115 %REC 1 2/28/2012 2:06:18 PM -
.
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

v A — m

Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Detection Limit
Page 1 of 11



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1202828
Date Reported: 2/29/2012

CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Project: BMGHWY 537 2009 SPILL Collection Date: 2/21/2012 3:33:00 PM
Lab ID: 1202828-002 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 2/24/2012 10:05:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 10:09:59 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 10:09:59 AM
Surr: DNOP 104 61.3-164 %REC 1 2/28/2012 10:09:59 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.18 0.050 mg/L 1 2/25/2012 2:06:16 AM
Surr: BFB 114 69.3-120 %REC 1 2/25/2012 2:06:16 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene 438 1.0 pg/l 1 2/25/2012 2:06:16 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/l 1 2/25/2012 2:06:16 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/l 1 2/25/2012 2:06:16 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 20 pg/l 1 2/25/2012 2:06:16 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 76.5-115 %REC 1 2/25/2012 2:06:16 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 2 of 11



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1202828
Date Reported: 2/29/2012

CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL Collection Date: 2/21/2012 2:54:00 PM
Lab ID: 1202828-003 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 2/24/2012 10:05:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 10:53:22 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 10:53:22 AM
Surr: DNOP 102 61.3-164 %REC 1 2/28/2012 10:53:22 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2/25/2012 2:35:06 AM
Surr: BFB 100 69.3-120 %REC 1 2/25/2012 2:35:06 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 2/25/2012 2:35:06 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 2/25/2012 2:35:06 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 2/25/2012 2:35:06 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 Hg/L 1 2/25/2012 2:35:06 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 76.5-115 %REC 1 2/25/2012 2:35:06 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page3 of 11



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1202828
Date Reported: 2/29/2012

CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services

Client Sample ID: MW-§

Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL Collection Date: 2/21/2012 2:17:00 PM
Lab ID: 1202828-004 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 2/24/2012 10:05:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 11:15:03 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 11:15:03 AM
Surr: DNOP 102 61.3-164 %REC 1 2/28/2012 11:15:03 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2/25/2012 3:03:52 AM
Surr: BFB 102 69.3-120 %REC 1 2/25/2012 3:03:52 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 g/l 1 2/25/2012 3:03:52 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 g/l 1 2/25/2012 3:03:52 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/l 1 2/25/2012 3:03:52 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 ug/l 1 2/25/2012 3:03:52 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 76.5-115 %REC 1 2/25/2012 3:03:52 AM

Qualifiers:

*/X

v X = m

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

ND
RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 4 of 11



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report »
Lab Order 1202828
Date Reported: 2/29/2012

CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMGHWY 537 2009 SPILL

Client Sample ID: MW-9

Collection Date: 2/21/2012 4:59:00 PM

Lab ID: 1202828-005 Matrix: AQUEOQUS Received Date: 2/24/2012 10:05:00 AM h
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 11:36:41 AM
Motor Oit Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 11:36:41 AM
Surr: DNOP 104 61.3-164 %REC 1 2/28/2012 11:36:41 AM -
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.30 0.050 mg/L 1 2/28/2012 12:05:36 AM
Surr: BFB 126 69.3-120 %REC 1 2/28/2012 12:05:36 AM b
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene 120 5.0 g/t 5 2/25/2012 3:32:35 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 g/t 1 2/28/2012 12:05:36 AM
Ethylbenzene 4.2 1.0 ug/L 1 2/28/2012 12:05:36 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 ug/t 1 2/28/2012 12:05:36 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 121 76.5-115 %REC 1 2/28/2012 12:05:36 AM n
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 5 of 11




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1202828

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 2/29/2012
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Project: BMGHWY 537 2009 SPILL Collection Date:
Lab ID: 1202828-006 Matrix: TRIP BLANK  Received Date: 2/24/2012 10:05:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/25/2012 4:01:20 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/25/2012 4:01:20 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/25/2012 4:01:20 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 pa/L 1 2/25/2012 4:01:20 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 76.5-115 %REC 1 2/25/2012 4:01:20 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
)] Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S Spi . R . Page 6 of 11
pike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1202828

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Feb-12
Client; Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL

Sample ID MB-854 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Diesel Range

Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 854 RunNo: 1148

Prep Date:  2/27/2012 Analysis Date: 2/28/2012 SeqNo: 32739 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 1.0
Motor Oit Range Organics (MRO) ND 5.0

Surr: DNOP 1.0 1.000 102 61.3 164

Sample ID LCS-854 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Diesel Range

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 854 RunNo: 1148

Prep Date:  2/27/2012 Analysis Date:  2/28/2012 SegNo: 32915 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 5.0 1.0 5.000 0 101 74 157

Surr: DNOP 0.51 0.5000 102 61.3 164

Sample ID LCSD-854 SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Diesel Range

Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 854 RunNo: 1148

Prep Date:  2/27/2012 Analysis Date: 2/28/2012 SegNo: 32916 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit = %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 6.1 1.0 5.000 0 123 74 157 19.5 23

Surr: DNOP 0.51 0.5000 102 61.3 164 0 0
Qualifiers:

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 7 of 11
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit



QC SUMMARY REPORT WO 1202828
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Feb-12
Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL
Sample ID 5ML-RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SeqNo: 32520 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) ND 0.050
Surr: BFB 19 20.00 97.4 69.3 120
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SeqNo: 32524 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range QOrganics (GRO) 0.57 0.050 0.5000 0 114 101 123
Surr: BFB 21 20.00 105 69.3 120
Sample ID 1202820-001A MS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SeqNo: 32525 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics {(GRO) 0.53 0.050 0.5000 0 106 754 121
Surr: BFB 21 20.00 106 69.3 120
Sample ID 1202820-001AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SeqNo: 32526 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.53 0.050 0.5000 0 107 75.4 121 0.338 10.5
Surr: BFB 21 20.00 107 69.3 120 0 0
Sample ID 5ML-RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: R1157 RunNo: 1157
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/27/2012 SegNo: 33060 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050
Surr: BFB 20 20.00 99.6 69.3 120
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: R1157 RunNo: 1157
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/27/2012 SegNo: 33061 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.58 0.050 0.5000 0 116 101 123
Surr: BFB 22 20.00 108 69.3 120
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 8of1l
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1202828
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Feb-12
Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL
Sample ID 5ML-RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: R1174 RunNo: 1174
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/28/2012 SegNo: 33419 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.050
Surr: BFB 19 20.00 94.5 69.3 120
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R1174 RunNo: 1174
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/28/2012 SegNo: 33423 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.57 0.050 0.5000 0 113 101 123
Surr: BFB 21 20.00 105 69.3 120
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 9 of 11

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1202828
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Feb-12
Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL
Sample ID 5ML-RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SeqgNo: 32619 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 21 20.00 107 76.5 115

Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SegNo: 32623 Units: pg/L

Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 20 1.0 20.00 0 99.2 80 120
Toluene 20 1.0 20.00 0 102 80 120
Ethylbenzene 20 1.0 20.00 0 102 80 120
Xylenes, Total 61 20 60.00 0 102 80 120

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 22 20.00 110 76.5 115

Sample ID 1202820-001A MS SampType: MS

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SegNo: 32624 Units: pg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 20 1.0 20.00 0 97.7 701 118
Toluene 20 1.0 20.00 0 100 723 117
Ethylbenzene 20 1.0 20.00 0 100 73.5 117
Xylenes, Total 61 2.0 60.00 0 101 73.1 119

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 22 20.00 112 76.5 115

Sample ID 1202820-001A MSD SampType: MSD

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: R1140 RunNo: 1140

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/24/2012 SeqNo: 32625 Units: pg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 18 1.0 20.00 0 91.7 70.1 118 6.35 16.4
Toluene 19 1.0 20.00 0 94.4 723 117 6.01 13.9
Ethylbenzene 19 1.0 20.00 0 94.4 73.5 117 5.97 13.5
Xylenes, Total 56 20 60.00 0 94.1 731 119 6.96 12.9

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 22 20.00 112 76.5 115 0 0

Qualifiers:

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Page 10 of 11



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1202828
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Feb-12
Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: BMG HWY 537 2009 SPILL
Sample ID 5ML-RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: R1157 RunNo: 1157
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/27/2012 SeqNo: 33082 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 22 20.00 110 76.5 115
Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: R1157 RunNo: 1157
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/27/2012 SeqNo: 33089 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Toluene 20 1.0 20.00 0 102 80 120
Ethylbenzene 20 1.0 20.00 0 101 80 120
Xyltenes, Total 62 2.0 60.00 0 103 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 23 20.00 114 76.5 115
Sample ID S5ml-rb7 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R1174 RunNo: 1174
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/28/2012 SeqNo: 33451 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 20 20.00 102 76.5 115
Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: R1174 RunNo: 1174
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 2/28/2012 SeqNo: 33455 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 20 1.0 20.00 0 102 80 120
Toluene 21 1.0 20.00 0 105 80 120
Ethylbenzene 21 1.0 20.00 0 106 80 120
Xylenes, Total 64 2.0 60.00 0 107 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 21 20.00 106 76.5 115
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 11 of 11
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit

e



HALL ’ Hall Environmental Analysis Laborator)

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE

ANALYSIS ~ Anuquerque, NM 87106 Sample Log-In Check List
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-410. '

Y
LABORATOR Website: www.hallenvironmental. con
Client Name: Animas Environmental Work Order Number: 1202828
Received by/date: Al z,l —z,u\\ 2z
Logged By: Lindsay Mangin 2/24/2012 10:05:00 AM (7 55 %C _
Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 2/24/2012 1:02:08 PM W
Reviewed By: -y~ ;5'/”2 P
Chain of Custody 4
1. Were seals intact? ves [] No [}  NotPresent M
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes M No [ Not Present ]
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4. Coolers are present? (see 19. for cooler specific information) Yes No [ NA [
5. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA [
6. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C 10 6.0°C "Yes No [] NA []
7. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes W No []
8. Sufficient sample volums for indicated test(s)? Yes ™ No [J
Q. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes ™ No [
1(Q. Was preservative added to botties? Yes [1 No NA [
11. VOA viais have zero headspace? Yes No [ No VOA Vials []
12. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes [] No vl
13, Does paperwork match bottie labels? Yes WM No [ ::legfhe:’z g
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) for pH:
14. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [ (<2 or >12 unless noted)
15. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes ¥ No [] Adjusted?
16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes ¥ No []
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) Checked by:
Special Handling (if applicable)
17. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? -~ Yes [J No (I NA ¥
Person Notified: : Date: ﬂ
By Whom: Via: [ ] eMail [ | Phone [ | Fax [ ]In Person
Regarding:
Client instructions:

18. Additional remarks:

19. Cooler Information
Cooler No | Temp°C | Condition | SealIntact | Seal No | Seal Date Signed By
1 1.1 Good - Yes

Page 1 of 1
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